
c2025-077A
SFF--Shooters, Fishers and Farmers Party

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Abortion Law Reform Amendment (Health Care Access) Bill 2025

First print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 **Duty to provide abortion services**
Page 2, clause 2, lines 5–8. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—
This Act commences on the date of assent to this Act.
- No. 2 **Duty to provide abortion services**
Page 3, Schedule 1[1] and [2], lines 3–22. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 3 **Medical terminations up to 9 weeks**
Page 3, Schedule 1[4], lines 26–28. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—
[4] Section 5(1A)
Insert after section 5(1)—
(1A) A person who is a prescribed health practitioner may perform a medical termination on a person who is not more than—
(a) 9 weeks pregnant, or
(b) if the Therapeutic Goods Administration amends restrictions on MS-2 Step (Mifepristone and Misoprostol) to enable the prescription of MS-2 Step for a medical termination on a person who is not more than 10 weeks pregnant—10 weeks pregnant.
[4A] Section 5(2)
Omit “medical practitioner” wherever occurring.
Insert instead “prescribed health practitioner”.
- No. 4 **Duty to provide abortion services**
Page 3, Schedule 1[5], proposed section 5(4), lines 37–39. Omit the following—
practitioner,
(d) another registered health practitioner of a kind prescribed by the regulations.
Insert instead “practitioner.”

-
- No. 5 **Medical terminations up to 9 weeks**
Page 3, Schedule 1[5], proposed section 5(4). Insert after line 39—
 medical termination means a termination caused by a termination drug.
- No. 6 **Conscientious objections**
Page 4, Schedule 1[9] and [10], lines 8–13. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 7 **Provision of information**
Page 4, Schedule 1[11], lines 14–15. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 8 **Termination of pregnancy performed by unqualified person**
Page 5, Schedule 2[3], line 9. Insert “who is authorised by the *Abortion Law Reform Act .2019* to perform the termination” after “prescribed health practitioner”.